Ligent Photonics Incorporated  ••••  2701 Dukane Drive  • • • • St Charles  •  •  •  •  Illinois  •  •  •  •  60174  ••••  (630) 513-7226      Page   1      Rev 1.0      03 Aug 06
Ligent
in telligen t phot onics
Ligent
in telligen t phot onics
LTS1303 RoHS Compliant 1x9 Transceiver
SONET OC-3 / SDH STM-1 1310 nm 155 Mb/s 40 km
T he LTS1303 series of 1x9 155 Mb/s duplex optical transceivers are designed for 40 km reach applica-

F FC Receptacle  5 5.0 V P PECL/LVPECL   E -10 to 80 °C
T ST Receptacle        H -40 to 85 °C
HOW TO ORDER
Ligent Photonics Incorporated  ••••  2701 Dukane Drive  • • • • St Charles  •  •  •  •  Illinois  •  •  •  •  60174  ••••  (630) 513-7226      Page   2      Rev 1.0      03 Aug 06
Ligent
in telligen t phot onics
Ligent
in telligen t phot onics
LTS1303 RoHS Compliant 1x9 Transceiver
SONET OC-3 / SDH STM-1 1310 nm 155 Mb/s 40 km
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Parameter Symbol Min Max Units
Storage Temperature  Tstg  -40  100  ºC
Operating Temperature  Tamb  0 70  ºC
Soldering Temperature Tsld 0 260 ºC
Soldering Time Duration tsld 0 10 seconds
Notes
Temp Option “C”
Operating Temperature  Tamb  -10 80 ºC Temp Option “E”
Operating Temperature  Tamb  -40 85 ºC Temp Option “H”
Relative Humidity  -  Storage RHS 0 95 %
Relative Humidity  -  Operating RHO 0 95 %
DC Supply Voltage (3.3 Volt Models) VCC 0 3.6 VDC
DC Supply Voltage (5.0 Volt Models) VCC 0 5.45 VDC
Recommended Operating Conditions
Parameter Symbol Min Typ Max Units Notes
DC Supply Voltage  VCC
3.14 3.30 3.46 Volts 3.3 Volt Models
4.75 5.0 5.25 Volts 5.0 Volt Models
Data Input High VIH-VCC -1.17  -0.88 V
Data Input Low VIL-VCC -1.81  -1.48 V
Transmitter Optical and Electrical Characteristics
Parameter Symbol Min Typ Max Units Notes
Power Supply Current  Icct
- 55 -
mA
+5 Volt  Transceivers
- 50 - +3.3 V Transceivers
Differential Input Voltage  Vid
550 - 1750
mV
+5 Volt Transceivers
350 - 1750 +3.3 Volt Transceivers
Data Input Impedance
(Single Ended)  Ri
4.5 - 100 +5 Volt Transceivers
2.5 - 100 +3.3 Volt Transceivers
Center Wavelength λ 1270 1310 1350 nm DFB Laser
Spectral Width (RMS) ∆λ - 1.5 4 nm -
Optical Rise Time tr 200 - 1100 ps 20% ~ 80%
Optical Fall Time tf 250 - 1000 ps 20% ~ 80%
Extinction Ratio ER 10 - - dB -
Average Optical Output Pout -3 - 0 dBm -
Output Optical Eye ITU-T G.957 compliant (PRBS 223-1 test pattern @155Mbps)
K Ohm
Ligent Photonics Incorporated  ••••  2701 Dukane Drive  • • • • St Charles  •  •  •  •  Illinois  •  •  •  •  60174  ••••  (630) 513-7226      Page   3      Rev 1.0      03 Aug 06
Ligent
in telligen t phot onics
Ligent
in telligen t phot onics
LTS1303 RoHS Compliant 1x9 Transceiver
SONET OC-3 / SDH STM-1 1310 nm 155 Mb/s 40 km
Receiver Electro-Optical Characteristics
Parameter Symbol Min Typ Max Units Notes
Receiver Type PIN / TIA
Receiver DC Operating Current
(Not Including Output Load Current) ICCR
- 85 -
mA DC
5.0 Volt Models
- 80 - 3.3 Volt Models
Receiver Optical Sensitivity Pin - -38 -37 dBm -
Receiver Optical Overload Pin max -3 - - dBm -